Filed: 11/13/2023 3:58:11 PM WEQC

Abigail Boudewyns, WSB No. 7-5223 Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 Ph: (307) 777-6946 Fax: (307) 777-3542 abigail.boudewyns@wyo.gov

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF PROTECT OUR WATER JACKSON HOLE)	
)	
)	
PERMIT NO. 2023-025)	Docket No. 23-3801

DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE TO ORDER ON MOTION TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to the order issued on November 3, 2023, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (Department), through the Wyoming Attorney General's Office, hereby responds to Basecamp Teton WY SPV LLC's (Basecamp) motion to intervene in the abovecaptioned case. The Department takes no position on Basecamp's motion to intervene. The Department notes, however, that the Council allowed the permitee to participate as a party in a previous case where a citizen group asked the Environmental Quality Council to suspend a permit pending the outcome of the administrative permit appeal. *See In the Matter of Basin Electric Power Cooperative Dry Fork Station Air Permit CT-4631*, EQC Docket No. 07-2801 (2008).

Submitted this day of November 2023.

Abigail Boudewyns, WSB No. 7-5223 Senior Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 Ph: (307) 777-6946 Fax: (307) 777-3542 abigail.boudewyns@wyo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 13 day of November 2023, a true copy of the foregoing Response to Order on Motion to Intervene was served upon the persons listed below using the Environmental Quality Council's electronic filing system:

Kelly Shaw
Stacia Berry
Koch Law, P.C.
121 W. Carlson St. #3
P.O. Box 2660
Cheyenne, WY 82003
kshaw@kochlawpc.com
stacia.berry@kochlawpc.com

Christopher Hawks
Hawks & Associates, LC
199 E. Pearl Ave. #103
P.O. Box 4430
Jackson, WY 83001
chris@hawksassociates.net

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor Basecamp Teton WY SPV LLC

John Graham Geittmann Larson Swift LLP P.O. Box 1226 Jackson, WY 83001 jwg@glsllp.com

Kevin E. Regan Protect Our Water Jackson Hole 250 E. Broadway Avenue PO Box 316 Jackson, WY 83001 Phone: (206) 601-5180 kevin@protectourwaterjh.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

Danielle Burnside, Paralegal

State of Wyoming – Attorney General